

No. 09-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General

S. KYLE DUNCAN
*Counsel of Record
Appellate Chief*

ROSS W. BERGETHON

ROBERT ABENDROTH
Assistant Attorneys General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6716
duncank@ag.state.la.us

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
*Orleans Parish District
Attorney*

GRAYMOND F. MARTIN
*First Assistant District
Attorney*

DONNA R. ANDRIEU
Chief of Appeals

ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
619 South White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 822-2414

Counsel for Petitioners

September 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE ISSUE IS LAW, NOT FACTS. 3

 II. SINGLE-INCIDENT LIABILITY APPLIES
 IN NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES NOT
 PRESENT HERE..... 4

 III. THE JURY WAS ALLOWED TO IMPOSE
 LIABILITY BASED ON THE BLOOD
 SUPPRESSION ALONE. 8

 A. The jury instructions framed this
 as a single-incident case. 8

 B. There were no other *Brady*
 violations. 9

 IV. THOMPSON INVENTS NEW FORMS OF
 CANTON LIABILITY..... 12

 A. Connick’s personal grasp of *Brady*
 is irrelevant. 13

 B. The verdict forecloses Thompson’s
 “culture” argument. 15

 V. THE JURY WAS ALLOWED TO INFER
 CAUSATION FROM ONE INSTANCE OF
 PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. 17

 VI. EXPANDING *CANTON* WILL EXPOSE
 DISTRICT ATTORNEYS TO RUINOUS
 CONSEQUENCES. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) | passim |
| <i>Berg v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (CA3 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | passim |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) | 22 |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>Carr v. Castle</i> , 337 F.3d 1221 (CA10 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) | passim |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | 17 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. Rex</i> , 474 U.S. 967 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Serv’s</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) | 2, 3, 4, 17 |
| <i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) | 13, 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano</i> , 594 F.3d 366 (CA5 2010) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 1998-0406 (La. 4/11/00); 776 So.2d 376..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Bright</i> , 2002-KP-2793 (La 5/25/04); 875 So.2d 37..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Cousin</i> , 96-KA-2973 (La. 4/14/98); 710 So.2d 1065..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Deboue</i> , 552 So.2d 355 (La. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Frank</i> , 99-KA-0553 (La. 1/17/01); 803 So.2d 1..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. LaCaze</i> , 99-KA-0584 (La. 1/25/02); 824 So.2d 1063..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2002-K-0361 (La. App. 3 Cir. 7/17/02); 825 So.2d 552 | 20 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winkler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962)..... | 3 |
| <i>Thompson v. Cain</i> , 161 F.3d 802 (CA5 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. Cain</i> , 1997 WL 79295 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 586 (CA5 1961) | 24 |
| <i>United N.Y. & N.J. Sandy Hook Pilots Ass'n v. Halecki</i> , 358 U.S. 613 (1959)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 545 F.3d 609 (CA8 2008) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (CA4 1997) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (CA2 1982) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (CA2 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Warney v. Monroe County</i> , 587 F.3d 113 (CA2 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Wilson v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 433 (CA5 1994)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 7, 13, 22 |
| LA. CODE EVID. art. 612(B) | 11 |
| LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:572.8 | 23 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>The Screening/Bargaining Tradeoff</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 29 (2002) | 14 |
